
299

A
AADCP. See ASEAN Australia 

Development Cooperation 
Programme (AADCP)

AADMER. See ASEAN Agreement 
on Disaster Management 
and Emergency Responses 
(AADMER)

abuse, 196
drug, 255
human rights, 4, 127, 275

abused drug types, 260
abusers, drug, 259
Accelerated Hunger-Mitigation 

Programme (AHMP), 45
accountability, in decision-making 

process, 10
ACDM. See ASEAN Committee 

on Disaster Management 
(ACDM)

ACW. See ASEAN Committee on 
Women (ACW)

ACWC. See ASEAN Commission 
on the Promotion and 
Protection of the Rights 
of Women and Children 
(ACWC)

adaptive strategies, local, 102–3

Index

ADB. See Asian Development 
Bank (ADB)

administrative changes, in Malaysia 
and Thailand, 185

Administrative Court System, 
186–88

ADPC-RCC. See Asian Disaster 
Preparedness Center Regional 
Consultative Committee 
on Regional Cooperation 
in Disaster Management 
(ADPC-RCC)

AEDP. See Alternative Energy 
Development Plan (AEDP)

Afghanistan
heroin production in, 236
political problems, 59

Africa, wildlife products from, 248
Agency of Agricultural Research 

and Development, 100
agricultural sector

adaptation in, 95–96
frame adaptation, 99
groundwater and surface water 

for, 66
in Philippines, 100–1
prolonged absenteeism in, 29
in Southeast Asia, 94, 99–101

13 NTSAindex.indd   299 2/15/13   1:45:33 PM

Masiah
Text Box
Reproduced from Non-Traditional Security in Asia: Issues, Challenges and Framework for Action, edited by Mely Caballero-Anthony and Alistair D.B. Cook (Singapore: Institute of Southeast Asian Studies, 2013). This version was obtained electronically direct from the publisher on condition that copyright is not infringed. No part of this publication may be reproduced without the prior permission of the Institute of Southeast Asian Studies. Individual articles are available at <http://bookshop.iseas.edu.sg>

http://bookshop.iseas.edu.sg


300	 Index

technology in, 96
in Thailand, 100
vulnerability and adaptation 

studies in, 100–1
vulnerability assessments in, 97
water usage in, 67

agricultural technology
dissemination of, 99
sharing information on, 49

agriculture lands for cash crops,  
43

agriculture production, 48–49
growth rate of, 54

AHMP. See Accelerated Hunger-
Mitigation Programme 
(AHMP)

AICHR. See ASEAN 
Intergovernmental 
Commission on Human 
Rights (AICHR)

aid distribution
delay of, 93
Vietnam, 92–93
West Sumatra, 88

AIFS Framework. See ASEAN 
Integrated Food Security 
(AIFS) Framework

Alagappa, Muthiah, 3
Almaty Agreement, 75
alternative energy, 206

developments, 216, 217
in East Asia, 205, 216
importance of, 217
sources, 206, 218, 225

Alternative Energy Development 
Plan (AEDP), 225

American Central Intelligence 
Agency (CIA), 183

American “No Child Left Behind” 
Program, 283

AMM. See ASEAN Ministerial 
Meeting (AMM)

AMMSWD. See ASEAN 
Ministers Meeting on Social 
Welfare and Development 
(AMMSWD)

Amnesty International, 173
amphetamine-group substances, 

237, 239
amphetamine-type stimulants 

(ATS), 237
Amu Darya river, 75
Andaman, 159
Anil, Suleyman, 273
Anti-cybercrime laws, 268
anti-drug

ethos, development, 258–59
service, 258

anti-trafficking legislation, 253, 
261

antiviral drugs, 33
APWLD. See Asia Pacific Forum 

on Women, Law and 
Development (APWLD)

Arakan Project, 171, 174
Arakan Rohingya Islamic Front 

(ARIF), 133
Arakan Rohingya National 

Organisation (ARNO), 133
Aral Sea Basin, 75
ARDEX. See ASEAN Regional 

Disaster Emergency Response 
Simulation Exercise  
(ARDEX)

ARF. See ASEAN Regional Forum 
(ARF)

ARF-ISMDR. See ASEAN 
Regional Forum InterSessional 
Meeting on Disaster Relief 
(ARF-ISMDR)

13 NTSAindex.indd   300 2/15/13   1:45:33 PM



Index	 301

ARF Voluntary Demonstration of 
Response (ARF-VDR),  
113

ARIF. See Arakan Rohingya Islamic 
Front (ARIF)

armed conflict
internal. See internal armed 

conflict
in Philippines, 121
related deaths, in Southeast Asia, 

123–25
arms proliferation, 126
Arms Trade Treaty (ATT), 127
ARNO. See Arakan Rohingya 

National Organisation 
(ARNO)

ARPDM. See ASEAN Regional 
Programme on Disaster 
Management (ARPDM)

ASEAN. See Association of 
Southeast Asian Nations 
(ASEAN)

ASEAN Agreement on Disaster 
Management and Emergency 
Responses (AADMER), 
107–9

ASEAN Australia Development 
Cooperation Programme 
(AADCP), 47

ASEAN Charter, 191, 197
in Southeast Asia, 190

ASEAN Commission on the 
Promotion and Protection 
of the Rights of Women and 
Children (ACWC)

AICHR vs., 193
development of, 190–91
key recommendations for,  

190
TOR for, 192

ASEAN Committee on Disaster 
Management (ACDM), 107, 
109

ASEAN Committee on Women 
(ACW), 191

ASEAN Community, 49
ASEAN Concord, 106
ASEAN Declaration on Mutual 

Assistance on Natural 
Disasters in Manila, 106–7

ASEAN disaster management 
mechanisms, 106–9

ASEAN Economic Community, 
190, 195

ASEAN Economic Community 
Scorecard, 193, 195

ASEAN Experts Group on Disaster 
Management, 106, 111

ASEAN Fire Danger Rating 
System, 112

ASEAN Food Security Information 
System, 47

ASEAN Integrated Food Security 
(AIFS) Framework, 48

ASEAN Intergovernmental Body 
on Human Rights, 189

ASEAN Intergovernmental 
Commission on Human 
Rights (AICHR), 189

vs. ACWC, 193
development of, 190–91
key recommendations for, 190
rules of procedure, 192
selection process of, 192

ASEAN Ministerial Meeting 
(AMM), 255

ASEAN Ministers Meeting 
on Social Welfare and 
Development (AMMSWD), 
191

13 NTSAindex.indd   301 2/15/13   1:45:34 PM



302	 Index

ASEAN Political-Security 
Community, 191

ASEAN Regional Cooperation 
on Trans-boundary Haze 
Pollution, 112

ASEAN Regional Disaster 
Emergency Response 
Simulation Exercise 
(ARDEX), 108–9

ASEAN Regional Forum (ARF), 
111

initiatives on disaster 
management, 105

in regional disaster management, 
109–11

ASEAN Regional Forum 
InterSessional Meeting on 
Disaster Relief  
(ARF-ISMDR), 111–14

ASEAN Regional Programme 
on Disaster Management 
(ARPDM), 109

development of, 111
types of activities, 107

ASEAN Security Community, 190
ASEAN Socio-Cultural 

Community, 190, 191
ASEAN Summit in 2009, 190, 

192
ASEAN Vision 2020, 195–97
Asia

developments in national law of, 
166–67

domestic and regional political 
stages of, 58–59

ERIDs in, 22
food crisis on, 55–60
forced migration in. See forced 

migration in Asia
health security in, 15, 17–25

HIV/AIDS in, 19–21
internal conflicts in, 11, 118
natural disasters in, 85, 87
Ninth International Congress on 

AIDS in, 21
non-military security challenges 

to, 1
non-traditional security concerns 

in, 293
population growth and 

development in, 206
SARS infections in, 23
security cooperation in, 2
water security challenges in, 66

Asian Development Bank (ADB), 
173

food prices, 43, 59
Asian Disaster Preparedness 

Center Regional Consultative 
Committee on Regional 
Cooperation in Disaster 
Management (ADPC-RCC), 
112

Asian Disaster Reduction Center, 
113

Asian health security
HIV/AIDS in, 19–21
overview of, 17–19
pandemic preparedness, 22–25
policy challenges, 21–22

Asia Pacific
forum for security dialogue, 110
highest burden of HIV in, 20
IWRA, 193
poverty reduction in, 43

Asia Pacific Forum on Women, 
Law and Development 
(APWLD), 193

Asia-Pacific Mission for Migrants, 
185

13 NTSAindex.indd   302 2/15/13   1:45:34 PM



Index	 303

Asia Times, 183
Asmuni, Zaidoun, 181
Association of Southeast Asian 

Nations (ASEAN), 9, 36, 
159, 189

addresses proliferation of 
SALWs, 126–27

children and young persons core 
benchmark, 196, 197

dialogue partners, 110
disaster management 

mechanisms, 106–9
food security as human security, 

44–47
gender inequality rankings, 194
government-to-government 

partnerships under, 31
health ministers from member 

states, 25
human development in, 194
initiatives on disaster 

management, 105
member states, legal frameworks 

instituted by, 254
observer, 110
political-security and economic 

pillars of, 191
rice cartel, 59
sectoral bodies, 198
Southeast Asia and, 12n3
undernourished people in, 45, 

46
Vision 2020, 251, 255

Association of Southeast Asian 
Nations (ASEAN)  
Declaration

on human trafficking, 250–51
of Principles to Combat the 

Abuse of Narcotic Drugs, 
255

against Trafficking in Persons, 
Particularly Women and 
Children (2004), 251

on Transnational Crime, 251, 
255

asylum seekers, 160, 165
Indochinese, 163
status of stateless persons, 174

ATS. See amphetamine-type 
stimulants (ATS)

ATT. See Arms Trade Treaty (ATT)
attacks. See also cyber-attacks

cyber warfare, 269
DDoS. See Distributed Denial 

of Service (DDoS) attacks
DoS, 269, 272
pirate attacks in Southeast Asia, 

244
Australian Agency for International 

Development (AusAID), 102
authoritarian systems,  

e-governance, 283
avian influenza, 15, 33
avian Influenza A (H5N1) virus, 

22

B
Badan Nasional Penanggulangan 

Bencana (BNPB), 88, 91
Bakri Zinin, Mohammed, 182
Bali Democracy Forum, 9
Bali Process, 158
Bali Process for People Smuggling, 

189
Bangkok, flood prevention wall to, 

102
Bangladesh, 176

developments in national law, 
166–67

food prices, 52

13 NTSAindex.indd   303 2/15/13   1:45:34 PM



304	 Index

India water sharing with, 72
Myanmar and, bilateral 

development with, 171
refugee status in, 189
registration process of adults, 

168
Rohingyas fleeing to, 160
Rohingyas in refugee camps, 

165, 184
transportation in, 73

Bangladesh Supreme Court, 167
Bataan NPP (BNPP)

geologic safety of, 209
reactivation of, 209

Beckstrom, Rod, 280
Bengalis, 167
Bentham, Jeremy, 279
BGF policy. See Border Guard 

Force (BGF) policy
Bidun in Jordan, 160
Bihai Hydropower Plant, 211
Biharis, Urdu-speaking, 167, 168
bilateral agreements, water, 72
Biodiversity and Conservation,  

247
biofuels

demand for, 43, 54
oil palm plantations for, 226

biofuels production, 54
in China, 215
oil palm plantations for, 226

biological disasters, 86
Biological Weapons Convention 

(BWC), 120
biomass

Philippines, 215
Singapore, 215
in Thailand, 214–15
Vietnam, 215

“bird flu”, 1, 15

birth certificate, 159
in Malaysia, 179–80
for stateless children in Sabah, 

186
birth registration, effective, 187
Blair, Dennis, 280
Blitz, Brad K., 164
blue card, 178
BNPB. See Badan Nasional 

Penanggulangan Bencana 
(BNPB)

BNPP. See Bataan NPP (BNPP)
Border Guard Force (BGF) policy, 

129, 131
attempt by military government, 

133
Blueprint, 128
in exacerbating, 138
failure of, 130
group incentives, 132
implementing, 137
resistance to, 134

Brahmaputra, 73
British Broadcasting Corporation, 

273
Brunei, 165

gun ownership in, 122
security policies of, 18
stateless population in, 169

Burma
Citizenship Act of, 176
Rohingyas in, 170
union of, 131

BWC. See Biological Weapons 
Convention (BWC)

C
Calcutta Port, 73
California government’s agreement, 

9

13 NTSAindex.indd   304 2/15/13   1:45:34 PM



Index	 305

Cambodia
accessibility barriers in reaching 

remote villages, 33
agriculturalists in, 57
civil society actors, 30
DHF in, 22
disaster management, 92
farmers in, 57, 58
gun ownership in, 122
heavy rains in, 90
ICESR, 165
natural disasters in, 87
1951 Convention, 164
Plan International, 189
post-conflict states, 121
rice-producing farmers in, 58
stateless population in, 169
Typhoon Ketsana in, 88
undernourished population in, 

46
Canada-based Constellation Energy 

Corp (CEC), 211
Canadian foreign policy, 4
cannabis, 260
“capitalist surveillance regime”,  

280
carbon emissions, 205, 218, 222
carnage, caused by uncontrolled 

proliferation of SALWs, 126
cash crops, agricultural lands for, 

43
casualties risk, 93–94
CDM. See Clean Development 

Mechanism (CDM)
ceasefire agreements, 128, 131–32
CEC. See Canada-based 

Constellation Energy Corp 
(CEC)

CEDAW. See Convention on the 
Elimination of all Forms 

of Discrimination Against 
Women (CEDAW)

Central Asia, 72, 74
human trafficking, 241
hydro-geographic features in, 

75, 76
Central Intelligence Agency (CIA), 

183
Central Luzon, Typhoon Ketsana 

in, 88
Centre for Research on the 

Epidemiology of Disasters 
(CRED), 85, 87

Cha-am Hua Declaration on the 
Road Map for the ASEAN 
Community, 2009–2015, 190

CHAP. See Common 
Humanitarian Action Plan 
(CHAP)

chemical-free agriculture, 100
chemical pesticides application, 

reduction in, 100
Chemical Weapons Convention 

(CWC), 120
Cheongpyeong hydroelectric 

project, 212
child mortality rate

in Myanmar, 196
in Singapore, 196

children
birth certificates, 189
effective birth registration, 187
failure to register at birth, 161
hill tribe, 178
key indicators on, 196–98
protection issues, 191
Thai citizenship to hill tribe, 

178–79
of undocumented migrant 

workers, 175, 179–80, 185

13 NTSAindex.indd   305 2/15/13   1:45:35 PM



306	 Index

Children and Young Persons Act, 
253

children’s rights, 192
promotion and protection of, 

195
standards on, 195

China, 71
demand for food, 43
DoS attacks in, 269
economic growth, 208
electricity access in, 218, 219
electricity demands, 218
energy consumption, 221
epidemic of HIV/AIDS in, 

20–21
epidemic outbreak of SARS 

spread, 22
heroin users in, 236
hill tribes originating from,  

171
hydropower resources, 208
impact on food prices, 55
inflation of food prices, 58
nuclear power development in, 

208
power consumption, 208
power demands by 2030, 221
reduction in HIV infections,  

21
renewable energy frameworks in, 

218, 221–22
renewable energy potential in, 

219
solar power in, 213
wind power in, 212

China National Offshore Oil 
Corporation, 212

China National Plan for Nuclear 
Safety, 208

Chinese descent, 170

Chinese Renewable Energy 
Industries Association 
(CREIA), 212

Chin National Front (CNF),  
131

Chittagonian Bangladeshis, 170
Chutikul, Saisuree, 193
CIA. See Central Intelligence 

Agency (CIA)
CITES. See Convention on 

International Trade in 
Endangered Species of Wild 
Fauna and Flora (CITES)

citizenship
Burmese, 170
denial and deprivation of, 162
to hill tribe children, 178–79
loss of, 161, 162
of Thailand, 174, 188
of Vietnam, 161
withdrawal of, 161, 162

Citizenship Act, 167, 177
Citizenship Act of Burma in 1982, 

176
Citizens Scrutiny Cards (CRC), 

177
civic action for drug users, 258
civil-military projects, 113
civil society groups, 6, 27, 166
civil society organizations, 16, 21, 

27, 209, 275
civil wars

affect GDP, 123
armed conflicts, 123

Clean Development Mechanism 
(CDM), 96

Clifford, Jarlath, 184
climate change, 46, 54, 206, 208, 

291
on crop yields, 100

13 NTSAindex.indd   306 2/15/13   1:45:35 PM



Index	 307

higher temperatures associated 
with, 77

separation of, 293
Climate Change Act of 2009, 

101–2
climate change adaptation

adaptive strategies, 102–3
common approach to, 104
costs of, 95
into development policy, 

integrating, 94–99, 103–4
in Indonesia, 96–98
in Philippines, 97–99
precautionary measures, 100
in Southeast Asia, 94–99
in Thailand, 97, 98

climatological disasters, 86
Clinton, Hilary, 120
CNF. See Chin National Front 

(CNF)
coastal geography, 94, 101
coastal resources, management of, 

98
coastal risk management, 101–2
cocaine, 260
Cojuangco, Mark, 209
Cold War

interstate conflicts at end of,  
118

threat of WMD at end of, 120
Collier, Paul, 126
Collins, Andrew E., 105
command system, incident, 29
Common Humanitarian Action 

Plan (CHAP), 177–78
common policy challenges

cross-border collaboration, 
33–34

decentralized authority, 33
EIDs threat, 34

interconnectedness, lack of, 
33–34

national-level, 35
open information, equitable 

sharing of, 34–35
overview, 32–33
regional level, 35–37
virus samples, equitable sharing 

of, 34–35
wide geographical area, 33

communicable diseases, 17
communication

channels, 275
electronic, 280
technology, innovations in, 281

community-based adaptation 
projects, 102–3

community-based approach for 
human security, 275

community-based organizations, 
planned adaptation 
undertaken by, 95

community-based renewable energy 
projects, 226

compassion fatigue, 163
comprehensive security (CS), 5, 17

concept of, 3
disaster relief, 110
mid-1990s, concept in, 18

Comprehensive Test Ban Treaty 
(CTBT), 120

computer security, dualistic model 
of technical, 278–79

condoms, 22
conflict

internal. See internal conflict
internal armed. See internal 

armed conflict
internal ethnic, assessing 

Myanmar, 130–31

13 NTSAindex.indd   307 2/15/13   1:45:35 PM



308	 Index

conflict-affected regions, 119
conflict prevention, 127. See also 

internal conflict in Myanmar
conflict-related deaths

estimates of, 123–25
SALWs cause, 123

consensus orientated decision-
making process, 10

Consortium on Non-Traditional 
Security Studies in Asia 
(NTS-Asia), 5

consumption, food, 41, 55
contemporary security challenges,  

3
Convention on Elimination of 

all forms of Discrimination 
Against Women (CEDAW), 
166

Convention on International 
Trade in Endangered Species 
of Wild Fauna and Flora 
(CITES), 247

Convention on the Elimination of 
all Forms of Discrimination 
Against Women (CEDAW), 
192

Convention on the Prevention and 
Punishment of the Crime of 
Genocide

defining crime, 135
Convention on the Rights of the 

Child (CRC), 192
Conventions, rejecting 

international refugee law, 163
cooperative security, 2
Copenhagen School, 6

securitization model, 278
corn, 40

food price rising for, 49
production in U.S., 54

Council for Security Cooperation 
in the Asia-Pacific (CSCAP), 
18

Council of Europe
member states of the, 295–96
non-member states of, 297

Council of Ministers, in Thailand, 
97

Council of State, 176
Cox Bazaar district, 170, 171
CRC. See Citizens Scrutiny Cards 

(CRC); Convention on the 
Rights of the Child (CRC)

CRED. See Centre for Research on 
the Epidemiology of Disasters 
(CRED)

CREIA. See Chinese Renewable 
Energy Industries Association 
(CREIA)

crimes
cybercrimes. See cybercrimes
defining, 135
environmental. See 

environmental crime
financial, 245
mass atrocity, 129, 135, 137
in public sector, 282
transnational. See 

transnational crime
transnational organized. See 

transnational organized 
crime

criminal activities, transnational 
organized, 236

criminal groups, dynamics of 
professional, 234

criminal law, international, 135
criminals, cyber, 269
crop yields, climate change on,  

100

13 NTSAindex.indd   308 2/15/13   1:45:36 PM



Index	 309

cross-border collaboration, within 
region, 33–34

CS. See comprehensive security 
(CS)

CSCAP. See Council for Security 
Cooperation in the Asia-
Pacific (CSCAP)

CTBT. See Comprehensive Test 
Ban Treaty (CTBT)

cultural identity, 133
CWC. See Chemical Weapons 

Convention (CWC)
cyber arms race, 270
cyber-attacks

on Estonia, 12, 277
incidents, international, 269
international. See international 

cyber-attacks
on Malaysia, 277
physical location of, 272
re-rationalizing, 271–72
on South Korea and United 

States, 267
threats in Georgia, 12

cybercrimes
defined, 276
EU convention on, 276
prevention of, 281
professionalisation of, 269
proliferation of, 267

Cybercrime: The Next Wave, 268
Cybercrime vs. Cyberlaw, 268
cyber criminals, 269
cyber defence, 273
cyber espionage, 269, 273

defined, 277
cyber mafia gangs, 268
cyber security, 12, 291, 292

aspect of, 282
critical issues of, 284

defined, 276, 278
doctrines, 272
dualistic model of, 278–79
future of, 284–85
global issues and policy 

pathways in, 268–69
international/national security 

frameworks on, 285
introduction, 267–68
in Malaysia, 273
national security frameworks on, 

285
non-traditional approaches to, 

277–78
policies, national. See national 

cyber security policies
in Singapore, 273
in Southeast Asia, 273
surveillance and, 279–82

cyber security agencies
institutionalization of, 275
national, 268

cybersecurity agenda, 
institutionalization of, 274

CyberSecurity Malaysia, 273
Cyber-Security model, 278, 279, 

281
cyber siege, 270
cyberspace

defined, 276
humanizing, 274–75
international cooperation in, 

284
liberalization of, 275
managing state and society in, 

282–84
and military, 270–71
realm of, 267
securitization of, 267, 274, 275, 

285

13 NTSAindex.indd   309 2/15/13   1:45:36 PM



310	 Index

security implications of, 273, 
274

Cyberspace Policy Review report, 
273

cyber spying
defined, 277
network, 282

cyber terrorism, 269, 270, 272
defined, 277
global coalition against, 285
threat, 273

cyber vandalism, 272
cyber war, 269

proliferation of, 267
tools, 270

cyber warfare, 270
attacks, 269
defined, 276

Cyclone Nargis, 46, 54
Cyclones Sidr, 54

D
Davies, Sarah, 163
DDoS attacks. See Distributed 

Denial of Service (DDoS) 
attacks

deaths
causes of, 15
conflict-related, 123–25

December 2009 Copenhagen 
Summit, 205

decentralized geopolitical 
organization, 33

decision-making process, 8
eight characteristics, 9–10
responsiveness in, 10
stakeholders in, 3

de facto stateless persons, 160, 164
defence, cyber, 273
deforestation, 54

Deibert, Ronald, 270, 272
de jure stateless persons, 160, 164
demand

for biofuels, 43
electricity, 218, 222, 228
of food, 40, 41

demand-side measures, drug 
trafficking, 257–59

Democratic Karen Buddhist Army 
(DKBA), 131, 133

violence between Tatmadaw,  
132

democratic systems, e-governance, 
283

Dengue Fever, 1
Dengue Haemorrhagic Fever 

(DHF), 22
denial of citizenship, 162
Denial of Service (DoS) attacks, 

269, 272
Department of Energy (DOE), 

214, 223
Department of Environment and 

Natural Resources (DENR), 
98

dependency ratio, water, 71
deprivation

of citizenship, 162, 176
food, 51

descent
nationality based solely on, 

161–62
South Asian, 170

desecuritization, 6
destruction, civil wars affect GDP 

through, 126
Dhaka, 167
Dharmasaroja, Smith, 102
DHF. See Dengue Haemorrhagic 

Fever (DHF)

13 NTSAindex.indd   310 2/15/13   1:45:36 PM



Index	 311

direct deaths, conflict-related 
deaths, 123

Disaster and Development (Collins), 
105

disaster management
ARF-ISMDR, 114
Cambodia, 92
focal point for, 91
improvements in, 94
issue for ASEAN, 106
mechanisms, ASEAN, 106–9
in Philippines, 91–92
regional, 109–11
regional cooperation in, 111–13
in Southeast Asia, 104–6, 

111–13
with UNISDR and World Bank, 

109
Vietnam, 92–93
West Java, 93

disaster management cycle, dealing 
with natural disasters, 105–6

disaster preparedness
awareness in disaster-prone 

areas, 94
regional support for Southeast 

Asia, 104–6
disaster prevention, 91, 93, 102

cyclic framework, 105–6
disaster-prone areas, disaster 

preparedness awareness in, 94
disaster relief, 93, 105, 110, 111

guidelines for, 111
regional cooperation in, 290

disaster risk management, 101–2
disaster risk reduction

exchange of, 113
HFA on, 107–8
policy strategies, 109
sustainable development in, 109

with UNISDR and World Bank, 
109

Disaster Risk Reduction and 
Climate Change Adaptation 
(DRR/CCA), 102

disasters, 290–92
aftermath, 88
biological, 86
categories for, 85
geophysical, 86
hydrological, 86
infrastructural damage caused 

by, 87
mitigation, 105
nations resilience and 

communities to, 108
natural. See natural disasters

disruption, civil wars affect GDP 
through, 126

Distributed Denial of Service 
(DDoS) attacks, 270–71,  
278

defined, 276
in U.S. and South Korea, 275

diversification programme, energy, 
224

diversion, civil wars affect GDP 
through, 126

diversity, of HIV/AIDS, 20
Djamin, Rafendi, 191
DKBA. See Democratic Karen 

Buddhist Army (DKBA)
DOE. See Department of Energy 

(DOE)
domestic food prices, 58
domestic legislation in Southeast 

Asia, 253, 254
domestic markets, 55
domestic nuclear usage, in South 

Korea, 208

13 NTSAindex.indd   311 2/15/13   1:45:36 PM



312	 Index

domestic political systems, 8
domestic sectors

groundwater and surface water 
for, 66

water usage in, 67
domestic stability, implications on, 

44
DoS attacks. See Denial of Service 

(DoS) attacks
drivers of food crisis, 53–55
droughts, 46

Kenya farmers, suicide, 52
DRR/CCA. See Disaster Risk 

Reduction and Climate 
Change Adaptation  
(DRR/CCA)

drug abusers, rehabilitation 
programmes for, 259

drug consuming countries, demand 
reduction strategies

anti-drug ethos, developing an, 
258–59

civic action, 258
education, 258
treatment programmes, 258

drug control efforts, international 
and regional, 255–56

drug dependence, 258
Drug-Free ASEAN, Joint 

Declaration for a, 255
drug offenders, 259
drug policies in Southeast Asia, 

256
drug-producing countries, 236
crop eradication, 237, 257
drug-resistant malaria, 17
drugs

abused, 260
annual prevalence of use of, 237, 

240, 257

illicit. See illicit drugs
narcotic, 253, 255, 258

drug traffickers
countering, 256
death penalty for, 235

drug trafficking, 5, 126, 253, 255
case study, Singapore, 259–61
demand-side measures, 257–59
illicit, 236–40, 250, 255
supply-side measures, 255–57

drug users
civic action for, 258
education for, 258
non-dependent, 258
in Southeast Asia, 257
treatment programmes for,  

258
dualistic model of technical 

computer security and cyber 
security, 278–79

Dublin Conference, 78
Durieux, Jean-Francois, 177

E
EACC Report. See Economics 

of Adaptation to Climate 
Change (EACC) Report

EAERR. See East Asia Rice Reserve 
(EAERR)

early age marriages, 51
early warning disaster, 105
early warning indicators, 135
early warning models, conceptual 

overview of, 129–30
early warning systems, 11, 104

conflict in Myanmar, 120, 292
for ERID, 24
on natural disasters, 284

earthquakes, 87
diseases after, 90

13 NTSAindex.indd   312 2/15/13   1:45:37 PM



Index	 313

in Indonesia, 90
in Japan, 207
in Padang, 88
rehabilitation process after, 88
water shortage after, 88, 90
in West Java, 87, 93

East Asia
alternative energy sources in, 

205
electricity access in, 218
food-borne parasitic infections 

in, 22
nuclear renaissance in, 206–7
renewable energy developments 

in, 210–16
renewable energy frameworks in, 

217–28
“renewables craze” in, 228
in security policies, 18

East Asia Rice Reserve (EAERR), 
47

East Pakistan, 167
economic assets, 126
economic cost of SALW, 123–26
economic growth, 205
economic impact, 58
economic migrants, 175
economic security, 5
Economics of Adaptation to 

Climate Change (EACC) 
Report, 94–95

economic stability, 53
economic water scarcity, 79n10
ecosystems

marine, 215
natural, protection of, 78

ecstasy, 260
ecstasy-group substances, 237
education, 28, 46, 57

for drug users, 258

in ethnic states, 139
effective birth registration, 187
effectiveness, in decision-making 

process, 10
efficiency, in decision-making 

process, 10
e-governance

“Closed”/authoritarian systems, 
283

defined, 282
framework of securitization,  

283
managing state and society in 

cyberspace, 282–84
“Open”/democratic systems, 

283, 284
e-government, essential function 

of, 282–83
EIDs. See emerging infectious 

diseases (EIDs)
Eldridge, Philip John, 166
electricity

access in Vietnam, 218
demand, 222, 228
generation capacity, 208
renewable energy-generated,  

227
electric production in rivers, 71,  

75
electronic communication, 280
electronic networks, terrorists of, 

270
“electronic Pearl Harbour”, 270
electronic surveillance, 280
electronic viruses, 27
Emergency Events Database  

(EM-DAT), 85, 87
emerging and re-emerging 

infectious diseases (ERIDs), 
22, 24, 25, 29

13 NTSAindex.indd   313 2/15/13   1:45:37 PM



314	 Index

emerging infectious diseases 
(EIDs), 36

threat of, 34
emissions, GHG, 95
Employment Agencies Act, 253
Employment Agency Rules, 253
Employment of Foreign Manpower 

Act, 253
energy, 291

alternative. See alternative energy
consumption in China, 221
demands, 206, 207
diversification, 206
nuclear. See nuclear energy
prices, 206
projects, 222
sources, renewable. See 

renewable energy (RE) 
sources

energy diversification programme, 
224

energy policies, 12
energy prices, 54
energy security, 5, 12, 205, 218, 

292
environmental contamination, 225
environmental crime, 247–49
Environment Management Bureau 

of DENR, 99
Epidemiological Surveillance 

Managing Virus System, 31
The Equal Rights Trust, 173, 

180–81
equitable sharing of virus samples 

and open information, 34–35
equity in decision-making process, 

10
ERIDs. See emerging and re-

emerging infectious diseases 
(ERIDs)

ERM. See Ethnic Rebellion Model 
(ERM)

espionage, cyber, 269, 273, 277
Estonia

cyber-attacks on, 12, 277
international cyber-attack 

incidents in, 269
ethnically-motivated communal 

violence, 118
ethnic areas, voting cancellation in, 

134
ethnic conflicts

definition of, 131
ethnic war as proxy for, 130
future assessment of, 134
genocide stemming from, 129
internal political instability due 

to, 138
in Myanmar, 130

ethnic nationalities
economic insecurity, 132
militant groups of, 131, 134
Myanmar, 128–31
from Myanmarese diaspora and 

kindred groups, 134
scores of, 133

ethnic political identity, reification 
of, 131–32

Ethnic Rebellion Model (ERM), 
127–29

assessing Myanmar’s internal 
	 ethnic conflict using, 130–31
assessment by, 134
vs. genocide prevention, 130
to internal conflict in Myanmar, 

120
for MAR project, 130, 132

European Union (EU), 54
convention on cybercrime, 276
cooperation system in, 2

13 NTSAindex.indd   314 2/15/13   1:45:37 PM



Index	 315

Europe, Council of. See Council of 
Europe

exports
food, 44
of nuclear reactors, 208
restrictions on grains, 55
of rice, 44

F
fair and accessible legal framework, 

10
FAO. See Food and Agricultural 

Organisation (FAO)
Farakka Barrage, 72–73
farmers

in Cambodia, 58, 90–91
indebtedness, 52
suicide in Kenya, 52
and vulnerability assessments,  

99
federal laws, in United States, 281
feedstocks, domestic sources of, 

221
fertilizers, 54

investments in, 226
reduction in application of, 100

financial crime, 245
financial crisis, global, 53
financial markets, speculation in, 

54
financial stability, 53
fishing

illegal, 248
IUU, 248

flood-borne disease in Philippines, 
90

flooding
in Cambodia, 90
made difficult to deliver aid, 93
in Philippines, 92

flood prevention wall to Bangkok, 
102

floods, 46
and mudslides, 93
protection, infrastructure for, 

104
food

accessibility and malnutrition, 
45

aid, 48
commodities, 54
consumption, 41, 55
domestic prices of, 52
emergency relief arrangements, 

48
exports, 44
importing countries, 52
liberalization of, 49
processing, 54
production and delivery, 45
production planning, 48
riots in Indonesia, 44
riots in Philippines, 44
stocks, 47
supply and demand of, 40
supply deficits, 48
wastage of, 60

Food and Agricultural 
Organisation (FAO), 41–42, 
55

economic crisis in, 57
food prices, 43

food-borne parasitic infections in 
East Asia, 22

food crisis, 90
drivers of, 53–55
impacts of, 52

food crisis in Asia, 55–56
economic impact, 58
policy response, 59–60

13 NTSAindex.indd   315 2/15/13   1:45:38 PM



316	 Index

political impact, 58–59
social impact, 56–57

food crops
agricultural lands for, 43
production of, 43
rise in prices for, 49, 51

food deprivation, 51
food diversification, 99
food grains

effective storage facilities for, 60
hoarding of, 55
stocks of, 54

food insecurity, 59
ASEAN, 48
food prices, 59
Myanmar, level of, 46
public health, 43
in Southeast Asia, 40

“Food Outlook — Global Market 
Analysis 2010”, 49

food prices
domestic, 58
hike in, 53
impacts on rural populations, 43
inflation, 40
issues contributed to rising, 43
rise and consequences, 49–51

food security, 5, 10–11, 291
beyond national response, 47–48

concept of, 41
definition, 41–42
economic approach of, 42
of household, 51–52
as human security in ASEAN, 

44–47
human security role, 40
projects, 47

forced labour, 176, 242, 253
annual profits from all 

trafficked, 243

regional distribution of, 241
as result of trafficking, 241
sold Rohingyas into, 181
victims of, 240, 250

forced migration in Asia, 11
faces of statelessness, 175–89
global and regional trends, 

167–75
overview of, 158–59
statelessness, problem of,  

159–67
force of liberation for human 

security, 275
forecasting methods, indigenous 

communities, 103
foreign parents in Malaysia, 180
formal actors role in decision-

making, 9
Foshan city, SARS outbreak of, 22
fossil fuels, 221, 225

price volatility of, 206
Fox, Richard, 280, 282
Francisco, Herminia, 104
freshwater, 67, 78
fuel

nuclear, 12
prices, 43

Fukushima accident, 207–9, 216
Fukushima I Nuclear Power Plant, 

207

G
Ganges River, sharing of water, 

72–73
Garcia, Sean, 170
GATT in 1947. See General 

Agreement on Tariffs and 
Trade (GATT) in 1947

GCA. See Global Cybersecurity 
Agenda (GCA)

13 NTSAindex.indd   316 2/15/13   1:45:38 PM



Index	 317

GDI. See Gender-related 
Development Index (GDI)

GDP. See gross domestic product 
(GDP)

gendered policy directions, 195
gender inequality

annual levels of, 194
human development index 

accounting for, 194
root causes of, 195

Gender-related Development Index 
(GDI), 193–95, 198

General Agreement on Tariffs and 
Trade (GATT) in 1947, 17

genocide
defined, 135
prior, 138
probability of, 135
stemming from ethnic conflicts, 

129
using risk assessment model, 

135–38
genocide prevention, 127

context of, 129
ERM vs., 130
for UN Secretary-General’s 

Special Adviser on the 
Prevention of Genocide, 
130

geophysical disasters, 86
Georgia, cyber-attacks threats in, 

12
geothermal power

in Indonesia, 214
in Philippines, 214

Germany, DoS attacks in, 269
GFI. See Global Financial Integrity 

(GFI)
GHG emissions. See Green House 

Gas (GHG) emissions

glaciers, Himalayan, 77
global community, 291
Global Cybersecurity Agenda 

(GCA), 284
global estimates

of SALWs, 121
of stateless population, 167–69

global financial crisis, 53
Global Financial Integrity (GFI), 

245–46
Global Food Crisis Response 

Program, 59
global food price in 2007/2008,  

40
global health governance, 10, 16, 

291
global human insecurity, changing 

dynamics and causes of,  
18

Global Influenza Surveillance 
Network, 34

global internet security giant, 268
Global Outbreak Alert and 

Response Network 
(GOARN), 35

global price rise, 56–57
global water requirements, 67
GOARN surveillance. See Global 

Outbreak Alert and Response 
Network (GOARN)

Google’s AdSense program, 281
governance

defined, 8
layers of, 9

Green House Gas (GHG) 
emissions, 95

Green Revolution, 53
gross domestic product (GDP), 

242, 243
civil wars affect, 126

13 NTSAindex.indd   317 2/15/13   1:45:38 PM



318	 Index

groundwater, 67, 68
allocations of, 66
aquifer, 78

group capacity, Myanmar, 133, 134
group incentives, Myanmar, 132
group opportunities, Myanmar, 

133–34
Guangdong province, outbreak of 

SARS in, 22
gun control laws, Southeast Asian 

countries implementation of, 
126

gun control legislation in Southeast 
Asia, 121, 127

gun ownership in Southeast Asia, 
122

H
habitual residence, stateless persons 

in, 175–80, 189
hackers, Indonesian, 271
hacking, 269, 270
Hakim, Noor, 177
Hanoi Plan of Action, 47
Haq, Mahbub ul, 15
Harff ’s 2003 Risk Assessment 

Model (RAM), 130, 135
health care, 26, 46, 57
health information systems, 28
health-oriented approach to illicit 

drug use, 258
health policy, health security and, 

25–28
health sector preparedness, 29
health security, 10

in Asia, 15, 17–25
human security and, 23
and policy, 25–28

health systems
building blocks of, 26–27

importance of, 25–26
surge and surge capacity, 27–28

heroin, 236, 260
HFA. See Hyogo Framework for 

Action (HFA)
Highland Birth and Citizenship 

Registration Promotion 
Project, 179

hill tribes in Thailand, 171–75, 
178–79

Himalayan glaciers, 77
Hindu-Kush Himalaya (HKH) 

region, 70–72
map with river basins, 70–71
transboundary water 

management in, 72–76
water dependency ratio in, 71
water security challenges in, 77

HIV/AIDS
in Asia, 19–21
diversity of, 20
epidemic of, 20–21
living with, 17
resources, 21
securitization of, 18–19
threat on global security, 18
transmission, from mother-to-

child, 18
HKH region. See Hindu-Kush 

Himalaya (HKH) region
Hmong group, 171

in Thailand, 182–83
H5N1, 1

outbreaks of, 33
vaccines, 34
virus, 22

Hong Kong, outbreak of SARS in, 
22

Hong Kong Special Administrative 
Region, H5N1 virus in, 22

13 NTSAindex.indd   318 2/15/13   1:45:38 PM



Index	 319

Hooghly River, 73
horizontal inequalities, internal 

armed conflict, 123
House Registration for Hill Tribe 

People (1996), 174
human cost, SALW, 123
Human Development Index, 194
Human Development Report, 41
Human Development Report of 

Human Security, 15, 17
human insecurity, 291

array of, 118
caused by disasters, 87
global, changing dynamics and 

causes of, 18
humanitarian response, 18
humanitarian risk, 93–94
humanizing cyberspace, 274–75
human rights, 192

abuses, 4, 127, 275
and human trafficking, 252
promotion and protection of, 

190
violations of, 240

Human Rights Watch, 159, 173
for Rohingyas population 

estimation, 176
human security, 3, 15, 118, 142

in Asia, 141
Asian debates on, 13n5
aspects of, 41, 43, 48
community-based approach for, 

275
conception of, 5
concept of, 59
definition of, 4
food security, 41, 44–47
and health security, 23
HIV/AIDS threatened, 19
liberating force for, 275

Norway reigns, 4
pertinent element of, 49
role of, 40
in Southeast Asia, 4
threats to, 234

human smuggling, 126
human traffickers, 242
human trafficking, 126, 159, 193, 

196, 240–42
ASEAN key declarations on, 

251
defined, 240
dimensions of, 253
forms of, 242
human rights and, 252
law on, 253
national frameworks for, 253
purpose of, 242
regional framework for policy 

development on, 250–51
hunger, food crisis, 55
hydrocarbons

prices, 206
use of, 225

hydroelectric generation capacity, 
Philippines, 209

hydro-geographic features in 
Central Asia, 75

hydrological disasters, 86
hydropower, 227

in China, 210
development, storage capacity 

for, 72
energy projects, 222
in Indonesia, 211
in Japan, 211
in Malaysia, 211
in Philippines, 211
project zones, 227
in Singapore, 211–12

13 NTSAindex.indd   319 2/15/13   1:45:39 PM



320	 Index

in South Korea, 211–12
in Taiwan, 211
in Thailand, 211
in Vietnam, 210, 227

Hyogo Framework for Action 
(HFA) on disaster reduction, 
107–8

I
IAEA, policy prescriptions and 

predictions, 207
ICCAP. See Indonesia’s Climate 

Change Adaptation Plan 
(ICCAP)

ICCPR. See International 
Covenant on Civil and 
Political Rights (ICCPR)

ice, abused drug, 260
ICISS. See International 

Commission on Intervention 
and State Sovereignty (ICISS)

ICT. See information and 
communications technology 
(ICT)

IFPRI study. See International 
Food Policy Research Institute 
(IFPRI) study

IGM. See Inter-Governmental 
Meeting (IGM)

IHR. See International Health 
Regulations (IHR)

IIED. See International Institute 
for Environment and 
Development (IIED)

illegal arms trafficking, 126
illegal fishing, 248
illegal immigrants in Malaysian 

detention centres, 182
illegal logging, 248–49

Indonesia, 249

illegal market, defined, 235
“illegal migrants”, 163, 171, 180

Laotian Hmong, 182
raids on, 181
in Thailand, 174

illegal trade in wildlife, 247–48
illegal, unreported and unregulated 

fishing (IUU), 248
illicit drugs

health-oriented approach to, 258
reducing demand for, 258
trafficking, 236–40, 250, 255, 

261
use of, 258–59

illicit financial flows, 245–46
defined, 245

illicit markets, 235
in Southeast Asia, 236–40

illicit timber in Southeast Asia, 249
ILO. See International Labour 

Organization (ILO)
Immigration Acts, 186, 189
Immigration Department, 181
IMM13 Permit, 185–86
IMPACT. See International 

Multilateral Partnership 
Against Cyber Threats 
(IMPACT)

impacts
economic, 58
political, 58–59
of soaring prices in 2007/8, 

56–57
social, 56–57

incident command system, 29
inclusiveness in decision-making 

process, 10
India

demand for food, 43
DHF in, 22

13 NTSAindex.indd   320 2/15/13   1:45:39 PM



Index	 321

export restrictions in, 58
food consumed in, 57
HIV transmission in, 18
impact on food prices, 55
Indus River basin, 72
inflation of food prices, 58
living with HIV/AIDS in, 17, 

20, 21
South Korea’s nuclear deal with, 

208
water sharing with Bangladesh, 

72
water sharing with Nepal, 73

Indian coast guard, 158–59
Indian Ocean, tsunami in 2004, 

91
indigenous communities

forecasting methods, 103
of Philippines, 103

Indigenous minorities, 175–79
Indigenous peoples

hill tribes of Thailand, 178–79
Rohingyas, 176–78

indirect deaths, conflict-related, 
123

Indo-Chinese refugee crisis, 163, 
182

Indonesia
agricultural sector in, 99–100
appeal for international 

assistance, 91
civil society actors, 30
climate change adaptation in, 

96–98
community-based risk reduction 

in, 103
DHF in, 22
and disaster management, 91, 

93
earthquakes in, 90

electricity access in, 219
food prices in, 52
food riots in, 44
geographical area and 

decentralized authority,  
33

geothermal power in, 214
gun ownership in, 122
hydropower in, 211
ICESR, 165
illegal logging, 249
inflation of food prices, 58
IUU fishing in, 248
living with HIV/AIDS in, 17
Ministry of Agriculture in, 

99–100
National AIDS Commission in, 

21
national communication to 

UNFCCC, 96–97
natural disasters in, 87
poverty, 44–45
power generation, 222
price of soyabeans, 57
renewable energy frameworks in, 

222–23
renewable energy potential in, 

219
restive provinces in, 118
sharing of virus samples and 

open information, 34
Soeharto era, 17
stateless population in, 169
surveillance and laboratory 

capacity in, 31
undocumented children of 

migrants from, 179
Indonesian archipelago, 

earthquakes in, 87
Indonesian hackers, 271

13 NTSAindex.indd   321 2/15/13   1:45:39 PM



322	 Index

Indonesian Military (TNI) in 
reconstruction process, 88

Indonesian Ministry of Forestry, 
249

Indonesian National Agency for 
Disaster Management, 88

Indonesia’s Climate Change 
Adaptation Plan (ICCAP),  
96

Indonesia’s National Action Plan 
(RAN-PI)

framework of, 99
as policy instrument, 96

Indrawati, Sri Mulyani, 223
Indus River basin, 72
industrial sectors

groundwater and surface water 
for, 66

water usage in, 67
inequality, gender. See gender 

inequality
infectious diseases, 1, 15–16, 22
inflations

food prices, 40, 58
level of, 48
wheat and rice, 57

influenza pandemics, 19
influenza vaccine, 34
influenza viruses, 34
informal actors role in decision-

making, 9
information and communications 

technology (ICT), 271, 
274–76

architecture, technological 
limitation of, 270

nation’s vulnerability in, 273
networks and infrastructure,  

268
Information Society, 275

infrastructural damage
caused by disasters, 87
by earthquake, in West Sumatra, 

88
insecurity

food. See food insecurity
human. See human insecurity

Institute of Social and 
Environmental Transition 
(ISET), 95, 99

institutionalization
of cyber security agencies, 275
of cybersecurity agenda, 274
of national cyber security 

policies, 275
insurgents, 121

groups, 237
Integrated Regional Information 

Network (IRIN), 177
Integrated water resource 

management (IWRM) 
approach, 77–78

Integrating Disaster Risk 
Reduction and Climate 
Change Adaptation  
(DRR/CCA), 102

InterAgency Committee on 
Climate Change, 99

Inter-Governmental Meeting 
(IGM), 34

Intergovernmental Panel on 
Climate Change’s (IPCC), 77

internal armed conflict
existence of, 134
horizontal inequalities as 

primary source of, 123
internal conflict, 292

affects international relations of 
Asian states, 119

in Asia, 11

13 NTSAindex.indd   322 2/15/13   1:45:39 PM



Index	 323

causes and consequences of,  
119

countries with, 119
dimensions of, 118
issue of, 119
multiplicity of patterns, 118
SALWs. See small arms and light 

weapons (SALWs)
Southeast Asia, 118
studies on patterns of, 118

internal conflict in Myanmar
assessment by ERM, 134
early warning models, 129–30
ERM and RAM, 127–29
ethnic political identity 

reification, 131–32
genocide in Myanmar using 

RAM, 135–38
group capacity, 133, 134
group incentives, 132
group opportunities, 133–34
MAR Ethnic Rebellion Model, 

130, 132
political upheaval and prior 

genocides, 138
using ERM, 130–31

internal ethnic conflict, Myanmar, 
130–31

international actors, speech acts 
of, 7

international assistance
Indonesia appeal for, 91
for storms effects, 92

International Commission on 
Intervention and State 
Sovereignty (ICISS), 5

international community, 291
aware of developments in 

conflict situations, 129
consciousness in, 267

international conventions on 
statelessness, 164–65

international cooperation in 
cyberspace, 284

International Covenant on Civil 
and Political Rights (ICCPR), 
165

international criminal law, 135
international cyber-attacks

incidents, 269, 275
in 2000s, 272

international DDoS attacks, 275
international drug control efforts, 

255
international economy, food price 

inflation, 53
International Food Policy Research 

Institute (IFPRI) study, 52
international health governance,  

16
Asian health security, 17–25

International Health Regulations 
(IHR), 16, 24

and global outbreak response 
system, 26

international human rights, 189
law, 166

International Institute for 
Environment and 
Development (IIED), 95

international internet security firm, 
269

internationalization, 66
of national basins, 68

International Labour Organization 
(ILO), 240, 250

international law
on global health, 17
statelessness as problem under, 

163

13 NTSAindex.indd   323 2/15/13   1:45:40 PM



324	 Index

international legal instruments
examples of, 165–66
related to statelessness, 163

International Multilateral 
Partnership Against Cyber 
Threats (IMPACT), 284

International Observatory on 
Statelessness (IOS), 173

International Observatory on the 
Status of Statelessness, 186

International Organization for 
Migration, 240

international refugee law, 163
international relations theory, 2
international river basins, 68–69
International Sanitary Conference 

(1851), 16
International Sanitary Regulations 

(1951), 16
international security, 18, 120

frameworks on cyber security, 
285

International Telecommunications 
Union (ITU), 281, 284

internet
security firm, international,  

269
security giant, global, 268

interplay of security concepts, 7
intervening variables, securitization 

an analysis, 7–8
IOS. See International Observatory 

on Statelessness (IOS)
IPCC. See Intergovernmental Panel 

on Climate Change’s  
(IPCC)

IRIN. See Integrated Regional 
Information Network (IRIN)

irrigation, 71
water for, 73

ISET. See Institute of Social and 
Environmental Transition 
(ISET)

issue area, securitization process, 
6–7

issue inkage, 7
ITU. See International 

Telecommunications Union 
(ITU)

IUU. See illegal, unreported and 
unregulated fishing (IUU)

IWRM approach. See Integrated 
water resource management 
(IWRM) approach

J
Jaeger, Paul, 283
Japan

earthquake and tsunami on  
11 March 2011, 207

human security, 4
hydropower, 211

Joint Declaration for a Drug-Free 
ASEAN, 255

Joint Ministerial statement,  
25

Jordan, Bidun in, 160
jus sanguine, 161
jus solis, 161, 180

K
Kachin Independence Organization 

(KIO), 138
Kampong Thom Province, flooding 

in, 90
Kardono, Priyadi, 93
Karen group, 171
Karen National Union (KNU)

agreement with military 
government, 131

13 NTSAindex.indd   324 2/15/13   1:45:40 PM



Index	 325

breakaway factions of, 133
continuing rebellion, 134

Karen people, self-determination 
of, 131

Karen State
conflict in, 128
ethnic nationalities, 134

Kazakhstan, domestic energy 
consumption, 75

KCYPI. See Key Children and 
Young Persons Indicators 
(KCYPI)

Kenya farmers, suicide,  
52

Ketahanan Nasional, 17
Ketsana, Typhoon. See Typhoon 

Ketsana
Key Children and Young Persons 

Indicators (KCYPI), 193–94, 
198

KIO. See Kachin Independence 
Organization (KIO)

KNU. See Karen National Union 
(KNU)

Komisi Nasional Penanggulangan 
AIDS, 21

Kongpant, Manu, 171
Korea Electric Power Corporation, 

209
Korean Peninsula Energy 

Development Organization, 
209

Kosi river, 73
Kyamko, Roy, 224
Kyrgyzstan, electric production in 

rivers, 71

L
laboratory capacity in pandemic 

preparedness, 31

labour
exploitation, 91
forced. See forced labour

labour force, 126
lack of access, statelessness, 162
lack of interconnectedness within 

region, 33–34
landfall in Vietnam, 88
landslides in West Sumatra, 88
Lao PDR

gun ownership in, 122
opium cultivation in, 237
opium eradication in, 236, 237

Lao People’s Democratic Republic, 
ICESR, 165, 166

Laos
hill tribes originating from, 171
ICCPR, 165

Laotian Hmongs in Thailand, 175, 
182

law enforcement
agencies, 235, 249
initiatives, 258
at national and local levels, 268

law enforcement approach, 235
traditional, 249, 250

law enforcement regime, 
transnational, 268

Law on Marriage and Family, 253
laws

anti-cybercrime, 268
criminal, international, 135
federal, United States, 281
gun control, 126
on human trafficking, 253
international. See international 

law
international human rights, 166
international refugee, 163
regulating marriage, 161

13 NTSAindex.indd   325 2/15/13   1:45:40 PM



326	 Index

Lawyers Council of Thailand, 171
Legal Assistance Center, 174
legal frameworks

fair and accessible, 10
instituted by ASEAN member 

states, 254
pandemic preparedness, 32

legal instruments, international.  
See international legal 
instruments

legislation
anti-trafficking, 253, 261
domestic. See domestic 

legislation
gun control, in Southeast Asia, 

121, 127
in United Kingdom, 281

Legitimising Rejection: International 
Refugee Law in Southeast Asia 
(Davies), 163

leprosy, 17
leptospirosis in Philippines flood 

waters, 90
Lertcharoenchok, Yindee, 178
lethal human disease in Southeast 

Asian region, 22
Lewa, Chris, 184
liberalization

of cyberspace, 275
of food, 49

liberating force for human security, 
275

light weapons, defined, 121
Lin, Justin, 119
Local Agency for Disaster 

Management, 93
logging illegal. See illegal logging
loss of citizenship, 162
Lower Songkram River Basin, 103
Lynch, Maureen, 175, 188

M
Ma’arif, Syamsul, 93
mafia gangs, cyber, 268
Mahakali river, 73
malaria, 17
Malaysia, 158, 165

civil society actors, 30
concept of security, 18
Constitution and IMM13 

Permit, 185–86
cyber-attacks on, 277
cyber security in, 273
DHF in, 22
foreign parents in, 180
gun ownership in, 122
HIV transmission in, 18
Human Development Report of 

Human Security, 17
hydropower projects, 211
illegal immigrants, 181
implementation of nuclear 

energy, 210
Ops Tegas in, 271
permit holders in, 186
problems for stateless person on 

move, 180–82
reduction in HIV infections, 21
renewable energy initiatives in, 

211
Rohingyas fleeing to, 160, 171
small legislative and 

administrative changes in, 
185

solar power in, 213
temporary residence permits, 

185–86
undocumented children of 

migrants in, 179–80
Malaysian cyber security agency, 

273

13 NTSAindex.indd   326 2/15/13   1:45:40 PM



Index	 327

Malaysian Federation citizenship, 
185

Malaysian Immigration Act, 181
malicious activities, 269
malnutrition, 57

among children, 45
causal factor of, 42
food accessibility and, 45
levels of, 45

Manila, ASEAN Declaration on 
Mutual Assistance on Natural 
Disasters in, 106–7

Marasigan, Mario, 224
marine ecosystem, 215
Maritime and Port Authority of 

Singapore (MPA), 243
maritime piracy, 242–45
maritime shipping, 242
MAR project. See Minorities at 

Risk (MAR) project
marriage

certificate of, 180
early age, 51
laws regulating, 161
Malaysian-Rohingya, 185

mass atrocity crimes, 129, 135, 
137

MBDS system. See Mekong Basin 
Disease Surveillance (MBDS) 
system

McAfee, 268
McCartan, Brian, 183
measles, 17
Mekong Basin Disease Surveillance 

(MBDS) system, 35
Mekong River Basin

characteristics of, 73–74
China and Myanmar, 75

Mekong River Basin Commission 
(MRC), 73

Mekong River Commission 
(MRC), 112

Mekong River Commission Flood 
Management and Mitigation 
Strategy, 112

member states of the Council of 
Europe, 295–96

Memorandum of Understandings 
(MOU), 73

Mercy Malaysia, 30
meteorological disasters, 86
methamphetamine, 260
Metro Manila, Typhoon Ketsana 

in, 88
micro-hydropower projects, 211
micro-hydro schemes, 223
micro-turbines, 212
migrant workers

children of undocumented, 175, 
179–80, 185

remittances from, 53
migration, 192

forced. See forced migration in 
Asia

rural-urban, 43
militant groups, 133

of ethnic nationalities, 131, 134
tensions with ethnic, 138

militant mobilization, 133
military

cyberspace and, 270–71
planning tool, 136

military government of Myanmar
persistence of, 133
resolving protracted ethnic 

conflicts, 131–32
militias, 121
Mindanao

armed conflict in, 126
conflict-affected regions of, 119

13 NTSAindex.indd   327 2/15/13   1:45:41 PM



328	 Index

Ministry of Agriculture in 
Indonesia, 99–100

Ministry of Health (MOH), 
Cambodian, 92

Ministry of Interior, 178
Minorities at Risk (MAR) project, 

ERM for, 130, 132
minorities, stateless, 178
Minority Rights Group 

International (MRGI), 128
Mirinae, Typhoon. See Typhoon 

Mirinae
mispricing, trade, 245, 246
Misuse of Drugs Act 1973, 259
Mitchell, Donald, 55
mitigation disaster, 105
mobile health teams, 92
MOH. See Ministry of Health 

(MOH), Cambodian
Mohamad, Mahathir, 18
Moore, Will H., 130
morphine, 236
MOU. See Memorandum of 

Understandings (MOU)
MPA. See Maritime and Port 

Authority of Singapore  
(MPA)

MRC. See Mekong River Basin 
Commission (MRC); Mekong 
River Commission (MRC)

MRGI. See Minority Rights Group 
International (MRGI)

mudslides, 93
Muhammadiyah, 30
multicrime groups of professional 

criminals, 235
multi-sectoral pandemic 

preparedness
multi-level preparedness, 29–30
overview of, 28–29

partnerships at global, regional 
and local levels, 30–31

planning, 31
simulation exercises and legal 

frameworks, 32
surveillance and laboratory 

capacity, 31
multi-sectoral planning, 31
Muntarbhorn, Vitit, 274, 275
Muslim minority group from 

Myanmar, 158
Myanmar

armed conflict-related deaths in, 
124

and Bangladesh, bilateral 
development with, 171

child mortality rate in, 196
conflicts in, 292
CRCs issuing, 177
Cyclone Nargis, 54
ethnic groups in, 128
ethnic tensions in, 118
genocide in, assessing 

probability, 135–38
group capacity, 133, 134
group incentives, 132
group opportunities, 133–34
gun ownership in, 122
heroin production in, 236
hill tribes originating from, 171
internal armed conflicts in, 121
internal conflict in. See internal 

conflict in Myanmar
internal ethnic conflict using 

ERM, assessing, 130–31
level of food insecurity, 46
living with HIV/AIDS in, 17, 20
military, 160
Muslim minority group from, 

158

13 NTSAindex.indd   328 2/15/13   1:45:41 PM



Index	 329

opium cultivation in, 236, 237
opium eradication in, 236, 237
political change in, 134
political upheaval in, 138
resolving protracted ethnic 

conflicts, 131–32
Rohingyas in, 160, 170, 176–78
“war against drugs” in, 249
and warning systems, 11

Myanmar National Democratic 
Alliance Army in Shan State, 
128

Myanmar’s Border Guard Force 
(BGF) policy, 127

N
Naidu, Wathshlah, 198
narcotic drugs, 253, 255, 258
National Action Plan on 

Combating Trafficking in 
Women and Children  
2004–2010, 253

National Action Plan on Reduction 
of Disaster Risk (RAN-PRB), 
96

National AIDS Commission in 
Indonesia, 21

National Atomic Energy Agency, 
208

National Avian Influenza Task 
Force, 29–30

national basins, internationalization 
of, 68

National Committee for Disaster 
Management, 92

national communications, 
UNFCCC, 95–96

Indonesia, 96–97
Philippines, 97–100
Thailand, 97, 100

National Council against Drug 
Abuse (NCADA), 259, 261

national cyber security agencies, 
268

national cyber security policies, 
274

impact of, 275
institutionalization of, 275
policy pathways in, 272–73

National Democratic Army-Kachin 
(NDA-K), 131

National Disaster Coordinating 
Council (NDCC), 91–92

National Disaster Warning 
Administration, 102

National Economic and 
Development Authority 
(NEDA) Board, 98, 102

national food supply, 44
national frameworks for human 

trafficking, 253
national health information 

systems, 28
national law developments in Asian 

countries, 166–67
national-level, pandemic 

preparedness, 35
national organizations in Southeast 

Asia region, 174
national pandemic preparedness 

plans, 24
National Planning Agency, 31
national policy plans, 95
national poverty line, Philippines, 

45
National Power Master Plan 

2008–25, 208
National Renewable Energy Board 

(NREB), 224
National Resilience, 17

13 NTSAindex.indd   329 2/15/13   1:45:41 PM



330	 Index

national response
food security, 47–48
plans, 29

national security, 18, 69
frameworks on cyber security, 

285
policies, 267
process of protecting, 280
state’s referent, 280

National Security Agency, 280
National Water Resources Board, 

Philippines, 98
natural disasters, 1, 11, 36, 46, 

196, 290–93
in Cambodia, 87
classification of, 86
climate change adaptation in 

Southeast Asia, 94–99
defined, 85
disaster management cycle, 

105–6
government responses, 11
intensity faced by Southeast 

Asian countries, 110
list and impacts in Southeast 

Asia, 89
policy strategies. See policy 

strategies
range of, 87–94
types of, 85–87

natural ecosystems, protection of, 
78

NCADA. See National Council 
against Drug Abuse 
(NCADA)

NDA-K. See National Democratic 
Army-Kachin (NDA-K)

NDCC. See National Disaster 
Coordinating Council 
(NDCC)

NEDA Board. See National 
Economic and Development 
Authority (NEDA) Board

Nepal
India’s water sharing with, 73
living with HIV/AIDS in,  

17
nationality, 162
stateless persons in, 162, 168

Nepal Citizenship Act, 161
networks

cyber-spying, 282
electronic, terrorists of, 270

Ne Win, 128
New Straits Times, 181
NGOs. See non-governmental 

organizations (NGOs)
Nilkuha, Krairit, 226
1982 Burmese Citizenship Act, 

170
1955 Convention Relating to the 

Status of Stateless Persons, 
175

1954 Convention, on statelessness, 
164, 168

1954 Convention relating to the 
Status of Statelessness, 164, 
168, 171

1951 Convention relating to the 
Status of Refugees, 164–65, 
183

1997 Asian Financial Crisis, 4
1992 Earth Summit in Rio de 

Janeiro, 78
1974 World Food Summit, 41
1965 Convention on the 

elimination of all forms of 
racism, 166

1961 Convention on the Reduction 
		  of Statelessness, 164, 68

13 NTSAindex.indd   330 2/15/13   1:45:41 PM



Index	 331

1967 Protocol, 1951 Convention 
relating to, 164–65

1966 ICESR, 165–66
Ninth International Congress on 

AIDS, 21
Nissenbaum, Helen, 278, 281

conceptions of security, 279
“No Child Left Behind” Program, 

American, 283
non-dependent drug users, 258
non-governmental organizations 

(NGOs), 7
adaptive strategies, 102
international, 173
local, 179
planned adaptation undertaken 

by, 95
in Thailand, 30

non-hydrocarbon energy, 208,  
221

non-member states of the Council 
of Europe, 297

non-military
responses, 5
security challenges to Asia, 1
sources, 5
threats, 3

non-state actors, 16, 285
in Asia, 2
role of, 8
speech acts of, 7

non-state armed groups, 121
non-state initiatives, to climate 

change and adaptation,  
98–99

non-traditional approaches to cyber 
security, 277–78

non-traditional security (NTS)
analysis, 11
in Asia, 291

issues, 5–6
policy, evaluation, 8–10
politics and policies of,  

293–94
non-traditional security (NTS) 

challenges, 1, 290, 293–94
policy evaluation and analysing 

governance, 8–12
securitization analysis, 6–8

Northeast Asia, nuclear energy in, 
207–10

North Rakhine region, Rohingyas 
in, 170

Norway reigns, human security, 
4

NPT. See Nuclear Non-
Proliferation Treaty (NPT)

NREB. See National Renewable 
Energy Board (NREB)

NTS. See non-traditional security 
(NTS)

nuclear aspirants in Southeast Asia, 
208–10

nuclear energy, 206
advantages of, 225
costs of, 225
disadvantages of, 225–26
in East Asia, 206, 207
future, 216
Malaysia’s implementation of, 

210
in Northeast Asia, 207–10

nuclear fuel, 12
nuclear meltdowns, 207
Nuclear Non-Proliferation Treaty 

(NPT), 120
nuclear power plants, 207

in China, 208
in South Korea, 208

nuclear reactors, exports of, 208

13 NTSAindex.indd   331 2/15/13   1:45:41 PM



332	 Index

nuclear renaissance, 205
in Asia, 216
in East Asia, 206–7
in Southeast Asia, 208

Nutrition Security, conceptual 
framework of, 42

O
ODA. See Official Development 

Aid (ODA)
Official Development Aid (ODA), 

246
oil palm plantations for biofuels, 

226
oil prices, 54
Olson, Camilla, 170
Ondoy. See Typhoon Ketsana
Ong Keng Yong, 109
open information, equitable 

sharing of virus samples and, 
34–35

Open Society Institute (OSI),  
173

opium, 260
cultivation, 236, 237
eradication, 237
survey 2009, Southeast Asia, 

238
Ops Tegas in Malaysia, 271
orang asing, 180, 185
organic agriculture, 100
Organisation of Petroleum 

Exporting Countries, 222
organizations working on 

preventing and reducing 
statelessness, 172–74

organized criminal group, defined, 
235

organized transnational crime, 
defined, 234

OSI. See Open Society Institute 
(OSI)

Oxfam, 90, 95

P
Pacific region, HIV infections in, 

21
Padang

earthquake in, 88
landslides in, 88
water shortage in, 88, 90

Pakistan
challenges to HIV/AIDS 

epidemic in, 22
food prices, 57
Indus River basin, 72

palm oil, prices of, 226
Panday, Bhairaja, 177
pandemic preparedness, 22–25

multi-sectoral. See multi-sectoral 
pandemic preparedness

national level, 35
regional level, 35–36
in Southeast Asia, 24

Panglong Agreement in 1947, 128, 
130

Panopticon Model, surveillance 
and cyber security,  
279–82

parasitic diseases, 15
Paris Peace Accords, 166
Paris, Roland, 4
Parma, Typhoon. See Typhoon 

Parma
participation in decision-making 

process, 10
peer outreach programmes, 21
Penal Code, 253
People’s Aid Coordinating 

Committee, 92

13 NTSAindex.indd   332 2/15/13   1:45:42 PM



Index	 333

People’s Republic of China, H5N1 
virus in, 22

Pepeng. See Typhoon Parma
Perks, Katherine, 184
Perseroan Terbatas Perusahaan 

Listrik Negara (PT PLN), 223
petrol prices, 54
Philippine Department of Energy 

(DOE), 214, 223
Philippine National Oil Company 

Renewables, 211
Philippines, 209

agricultural sector in, 100–1
AHMP of, 45
armed conflict-related deaths in, 

124
challenges to HIV/AIDS 

epidemic, 22
civil society actors, 30
climate change adaptation in, 

97–99
coastal and disaster risk 

management, 101–2
conflict-affected regions of, 119
DHF in, 22
disaster management in, 91–92
diseases after earthquakes, 90
electricity access in, 218
flood-borne disease in, 90
food imports, 58
food riots in, 44
GDP loses, 126
geographical area and 

decentralized authority, 33
geothermal power, 214
gun control legislation, 127
gun ownership in, 122
hydroelectric generation 

capacity, 209
hydropower, 211

ICCPR, 165
ICESR, 166
indigenous communities of, 103
internal armed conflicts in, 121
legal mandates, 32
national communication to 

UNFCCC, 97–100
national poverty line, 45
natural disasters in, 87
1951 Convention, 164
pandemic preparedness system 

in, 29–30
poverty, 45
renewable energy frameworks in, 

223–24
renewable energy potential in, 

219
renewable energy projects, 224
rice imports, 55
rice trade in 2010/11, 41
secessionist and insurgency 

problems in, 118
security policies of, 18
solar power in, 213
stateless population in, 169
tropical storms in, 87–88
undocumented children of 

migrants from, 179
urban planning in, 92

physical location of cyber-attacks, 
272

physical water scarcity, 97n8, 97n9
Pincus, Jonathan, 44
Piot, Peter, 19
piracy

maritime trade by, 243
sea, 235
in Southeast Asia, 245

pirates
attacks in Southeast Asia, 244

13 NTSAindex.indd   333 2/15/13   1:45:42 PM



334	 Index

earnings of, 244
robbery against ships, 243

PITF project. See Political 
Instability Task Force (PITF) 
project

Plan International, 173, 189
planned adaptation, 95
plethora of actors, 16
POC. See protection of civilians 

(POC)
policy challenges, 294

of HIV/AIDS epidemic, 21–22
policy decision-making, 294
policy evaluation and analysing 

governance, 8–12
policy-making community, 290
policy pathways

in cyber security, 268–69
in national cyber security 

policies, 272–73
policy response, 59–60
policy strategies

adaptive strategies, local,  
102–3

agriculture, 99–101
ARF in regional disaster 

management, 109–11
ARF-ISMDR, 111–14
ASEAN disaster management 

mechanisms, 106–9
coastal and disaster risk 

management, 101–2
disaster risk reduction, 109
integrating adaptation into 

development policy,  
103–4

regional support for Southeast 
Asia disaster preparedness, 
104–6

political impact, 58–59

Political Instability Task Force 
(PITF) project, 129–30

definition of ethnic war, 130
genocide based on, 137

political security, 53, 191
political upheaval, 138
political uprisings, 118
political violence, 120
Politics of Human Rights in 

Southeast Asia, The (Eldridge), 
166

PONJA. See Post-Nargis Joint 
Assessment (PONJA)

population
in Cambodia, 46
development in, 206
growth, 53, 206
productivity levels of, 43
undernourished in ASEAN,  

46
urban and rural, 43
world, 55, 68

post-Kyoto protocol, 291
Post-Nargis Joint Assessment 

(PONJA), 47
poverty

food prices, 43, 57
and food security, 49
in Indonesia, 44–45
Millennium Development Goal, 

43, 44
in Philippines, 45
population, 45
reduction programmes, 101
vicious cycle of, 52, 56

poverty line, 35, 44, 45
power

geothermal, 214
turbines, 215
wind. See wind power

13 NTSAindex.indd   334 2/15/13   1:45:42 PM



Index	 335

Power Distribution General Plan 
2009–18, 208

power shortage in Philippines, 214, 
223

preparedness
disaster, 105
levels of, 11
pandemic. See pandemic 

preparedness
Presidential Regulation of 

Indonesia, 96
Presidential Task Force on Climate 

Change, 98–99
prevention of cybercrimes, 281
professional criminal groups, 236

dynamics of, 234
multicrime groups of, 235

professionalisation of cybercrime, 
269

projected real food crop prices 
index, 51

prostitution in Southeast Asia, 242
protection of civilians (POC), 197

in Southeast Asia, 190
PT PLN. See Perseroan Terbatas 

Perusahaan Listrik Negara 
(PT PLN)

public sector, crime in, 282
“push-back” policy, 171, 184

Q
Q-cells, 213
qualitative and quantitative 

analysis, early warning 
models, 129–30

R
racial discrimination, 166
radioactive leakage, 225
radioactive waste, 225

Rajaratnam, S., 6
Rakhine State, Rohingyas in, 170, 

176
RAM. See Risk Assessment Model 

(RAM)
RAN-PI. See Indonesia’s National 

Action Plan (RAN-PI)
RAN-PRB. See National Action 

Plan on Reduction of Disaster 
Risk (RAN-PRB)

reactive adaptation, 95
reconceptualization of security,  

3–4
reconstruction process

after earthquake, 88
Indonesian Military (TNI) in, 

88
strengthening communities 

resilience, 94
in West Sumatra, 91

recovery, disaster, 105
Red Cross project, 103
Refugee Convention, 182, 183, 

185
refugees, 160

Bihari, 167
Burmese, 182
camps, 184
Convention’s definition of, 

164–65
Indochinese, 163
international law framework, 

163
Rohingya, 171
status in Bangladesh, 189
status of stateless persons, 174

Refugees International, 173
regional cooperation

in disaster management, 107, 
111–13

13 NTSAindex.indd   335 2/15/13   1:45:43 PM



336	 Index

institutional framework to 
promote, 74

principles and objectives of, 106
regional disaster management, 

ASEAN Regional Forum in, 
109–11

regional drug control efforts, 255
regional estimates

of SALWs, 121
of statelessness, 169–70

regional framework, 35
for policy development on 

human trafficking,  
250–51

Regional Haze Action Plan, 112
regional institutions, ARF-ISMDR, 

114
regional level

ASEAN, 127
pandemic preparedness, 35–36

regional security
arrangements, 119
cooperation, 2

rehabilitation
disaster, 105
funds, West Java, 91
programmes for drug abusers, 

259
rehabilitation process

after earthquake, 88
strengthening communities 

resilience, 94
in West Sumatra, 91

REL. See Renewable Energy Law 
(REL)

relief
disaster, 93, 105, 110, 111
stocks, 92, 94

religious radicalism, internal 
conflicts, 118

religious violence, 118
remote sensing, 27
renewable energy development

AEDP for, 226
practical limitations to, 227

Renewable Energy Development 
Fund, 221

renewable energy developments in 
East Asia

forms of, 214–15
geothermal power, 214
hydropower, 210–12
renaissance, 216
solar power, 212–13
wind power, 212

renewable energy frameworks in 
East Asia

China, 218, 221–22
Indonesia, 222–23
Philippines, 223–24
Thailand, 225–26
Vietnam, 227–28

renewable energy investments, 226
Renewable Energy Law (REL), 221
renewable energy projects, 

community-based, 226
renewable energy sector, 224
renewable energy (RE) sources, 

206
development of, 208
forms of, 214–15
growth of, 228
in Southeast Asia, 228
use of, 227
Vietnam, 227

repatriation process, 171
re-rationalizing cyber-attacks, 

271–72
RE sources. See renewable energy 

(RE) sources

13 NTSAindex.indd   336 2/15/13   1:45:43 PM



Index	 337

Responsibility to Protect, The, 5
responsiveness in decision-making 

process, 10
Revolution in Military Affairs 

theory, 270
rice, 40

exporters, Vietnam and 
Thailand, 40

Philippines, 41
prices, 44–45
producers of, 46
production and exports, 44

Risk Assessment Model (RAM), 
127–30

genocide using, 135–38
Harff ’s 2003, 130, 135
to internal conflict in Myanmar, 

120
structural risk factors of, 135

risk management, coastal and 
disaster, 101–2

river basins, 68
Indus, 72
Mekong, 73–74
transboundary, 68–69
water-scarce, 68

Rohingyas, 158, 161, 180, 189
in Bangladesh, 165, 184
born in Malaysia, 185
in Burma, 170
fleeing, 158
Human Rights Watch 

estimation, 176
militant mobilization, 133
in Myanmar, 160, 170
“sold” into forced labour, 181
TRCs issuance, 177
UNHCR estimation, 176–77

Rohingya Solidarity Organization 
(RSO), 133

Roman Catholicism in Philippines, 
22

Royal Thai Navy, 158
RSO. See Rohingya Solidarity 

Organization (RSO)
rural areas, 102

Southeast Asian poor live in,  
99

rural population, 43
rural-urban migration, 43
Russia

armed conflicts, 271
cyber warfare attacks, 269
export restrictions on grains, 55
Vietnam’s nuclear deal with,  

208
Rwandan genocide in 1994, 129

S
SAARC. See South Asian 

Association for Regional 
Cooperation (SAARC)

Sabah
irregular migration to, 179
stateless children in, 185–86

Sabang Island in Aceh, 159
SALWs. See small arms and light 

weapons (SALWs)
Samoa, reduction in HIV 

infections, 21
Santi. See Typhoon Mirinae
SARS. See Severe Acute Respiratory 

Syndrome (SARS)
Saxton, D., 130
sea-level rise

adaptation for, 96
coastal and disaster risk 

management, 101–2
Southeast Asia affected by, 94

sea piracy, 235

13 NTSAindex.indd   337 2/15/13   1:45:43 PM



338	 Index

securitization
analysis, 6–8
of cyberspace, 267, 274, 275, 

285
e-governance framework of, 283
of HIV/AIDS, 18–19
model, Copenhagen School’s, 

278
securitization process

intervening variables, 7–8
issue area, 6–7
process, 7
security concept, 7

securitization theory, 6–8
securitizing actors, 7, 279
security

of Asia-Pacific region, 110
challenges, 1, 2
communities, 2
comprehensive, 3, 5
computer. See computer security
concept, 7, 18
cooperation, 2
cyber. See cyber security
disasters cause damage to, 110
economic, 5
energy. See energy security
food. See food security
frameworks on cyber security, 

285
health. See health security
human. See human security
implications of cyberspace, 273, 

274
international. See international 

security
national. See national security
Nissenbaum’s conceptions of, 

279
political, 53, 191

regional. See regional security
system, 2
threats, 1–3, 284
traditional, 5
water. See water security

security analysts, traditional, 272
security challenges, 1, 2

contemporary, 3
security firm, international 

internet, 269
security giant, global internet,  

268
self-determination of Karen people, 

131
sensitive targets, 282
Severe Acute Respiratory Syndrome 

(SARS), 1, 15–16
outbreak in Asia, 18
spread, 22–23

sexual exploitation, trafficking for, 
242

Shan State
ethnic groups, 128
ethnic nationalities, 134
militant organizations, 131
Myanmar National Democratic 

Alliance Army in, 128
shared water, 66

potential vulnerability of, 71
resources, 69

Shinawatra, Thaksin, 179
siege, cyber, 270
simulation exercises, pandemic 

preparedness, 32
Singapore, 165

biomass, 215
child mortality rate, 196
cyber security in, 273
DHF in, 22
drug policy, feature of, 259

13 NTSAindex.indd   338 2/15/13   1:45:44 PM



Index	 339

drug trafficking, case study, 
259–61

gun ownership in, 122
Human Development Report of 

Human Security, 17
hydropower, 211–12
micro-turbines, 212
nuclear power, 210
SARS outbreak, 24
security policies of, 18
solar power in, 213
surveillance and laboratory 

capacity in, 31
Singapore Infocomm Technology 

Security Authority (SITSA), 
273

Single Convention on Narcotic 
Drugs, 1961, 258

SIPRI Yearbook 2007, 6
SITSA. See Singapore Infocomm 

Technology Security 
Authority (SITSA)

small and medium-sized reactors 
(SMRs), 210

small arms and light weapons 
(SALWs)

carnage caused by uncontrolled 
proliferation of, 129

cause conflict-related deaths, 
121

criminalization of, 126
global and regional estimates of, 

121
misuse and socioeconomic 

impacts, 123–27
prevalence of, 119–21
proliferation of, 126–27
UN defined, 121

small legislative changes in 
Malaysia and Thailand, 185

SMRs. See small and medium-sized 
reactors (SMRs)

smugglers, 242
social impact, 56–57
social security mechanisms, 52
Soeharto era, Indonesia, 17
soil conservation, 100
solar power, 212–13
solar valleys, 213
SORT. See Strategic Offensive 

Reductions Treaty (SORT)
South Asian Association for 

Regional Cooperation 
(SAARC), 60

South China Morning Post, 159
Southeast Asia, 37, 49, 158

agricultural sector in, 94
armed conflict-related deaths in, 

123–25
and ASEAN, 12n3
ASEAN Charter in, 190
carnage action in, 126
climate change adaptation in, 

94–99
cyber security in, 273
disaster management in, 104–6, 

111–13
disaster preparedness, regional 

support for, 104–6
domestic legislation in, 253, 254
drug policies in, 256
drug users in, 257
energy RE sources in, 228
food insecurity in, 40
gun control legislation in, 121, 

127
gun ownership in, 122
heroin users in, 236
HIV/AIDS in, 20
horizontal inequalities in, 123

13 NTSAindex.indd   339 2/15/13   1:45:44 PM



340	 Index

human security in, 4
illegal trade in wildlife, 247–48
illicit financial flows, 245
illicit markets in, 236–40
illicit opiates declined in, 237
illicit timber in, 249
implementation of gun control 

laws, 126
internal conflict, 118
lethal human disease in, 22
misuse of SALWs in, 123–27
national organizations in, 174
natural disasters in, 87
natural hazards intensity faced 

by countries in, 110
nuclear aspirants in, 208–10
opium cultivation in, 236
opium survey 2009, 238
pandemic preparedness in, 24
piracy in, 245
pirates attacks in, 244
POC in, 190
policy development on 

trafficking in, 250
post-conflict states, 121
prone to natural disasters, 111
prostitution in, 242
regional estimates of 

statelessness, 169–70
rejecting international refugee 

law, 163, 166
statelessness in, 188–89
stateless population in, 159
urbanization, 43

Southern China, outbreak of 
SARS, 22

Southern Thailand
economic losses from conflict 

in, 126
resurgence of violence in, 123

violence in Muslim provinces in, 
118

South Korea
cyber-attacks on, 267
DDoS attacks in, 271, 275
domestic nuclear usage, 208
hydropower, 211–12
nuclear deal with India, 208
nuclear power plants, 208
tidal power plant in, 215

soyabeans, 49, 51, 57
SPA. See Strategic Plan of Action 

(SPA)
SPA-FS. See Strategic Plan of 

Action on Food Security in 
the ASEAN region (SPA-FS)

spatio-temporal approaches, 28
speech acts of international and 

non-state actors, 7
Sri Lanka, DHF in, 22
stakeholders, 293

cyber security, 285
operational procedures for, 32
role of, 8, 293

START. See Strategic Arms 
Reduction Treaty (START)

state actors, 16
in Asia, 2
role of, 8

state initiatives to climate change 
and adaptation, 98–99

stateless children
in Sabah, 185–86
in Thailand, 161
undocumented migrant workers, 

175, 179–80
stateless minorities, 178
statelessness, 11, 158

dimensions of, 175
faces of, 175–89

13 NTSAindex.indd   340 2/15/13   1:45:44 PM



Index	 341

global estimates of, 167–69
prevention and reduction of, 

172–74, 188–89
regional estimates of, 169–70
in Southeast Asia, 174–75

statelessness, problem of
failure to register children at 

birth, 161
international conventions on, 

164–65
under international law, 163
laws regulating marriage, 161
nationality based solely on 

descent, 161–62
people, 159–60
political change and 

discrimination, 160
trafficking, 161
typologies of, 162

stateless person on move
Malaysia, problems for, 180–82
opportunities, 183–88
Thailand, problems for,  

182–83
stateless persons

countries reporting statistics on, 
168

in habitual residence, 175–80, 
189

illegal migrants, 163
in Thailand, 167
types of, 160

stateless population, 159, 167
global estimates of, 168
in Southeast Asia, 169

State of the World’s Children 2009, 
The, 196

state restoration, 162
state’s referent of national security, 

280

status of refugees, 1951 
Convention relating to, 
164–65

Steve Kidd of Nuclear Engineering 
International, 210

Stewart, Frances, 123
stockpiling of antivirals, 33
stocks, 40

of food grains, 54
stolen timber, trade in, 248–49
Strategic Arms Reduction Treaty 

(START), 120
Strategic Offensive Reductions 

Treaty (SORT), 120
Strategic Plan of Action (SPA), 47

agricultural technology, 49
planning of food production, 48

Strategic Plan of Action on Food 
Security in the ASEAN region 
(SPA-FS), 48

Sulu Archipelago, conflict-affected 
regions of, 119

Sundaravej, Samak, 44
Sunni Islam, 170
supply of food, 40, 41, 44, 47
supply-side measures, drug 

trafficking, 255–57
Supreme Administrative Court, 

186
Supreme Court, Bangladesh, 167
surface water, 66, 68
surge and surge capacity, 27–28
surveillance

and cyber security, 279–82
electronic, 280
improvement in pandemic 

preparedness, 31
on internet, 280
modern forms of, 280
regime, 280

13 NTSAindex.indd   341 2/15/13   1:45:44 PM



342	 Index

sustainability, 77–78
Symantec Corporation report, 

2005, 269
Symantec Internet Security Threat 

Report, 269
Syr Darya river, 75

T
TACDB. See Thai Action 

Committee for Democracy in 
Burma (TACDB)

Taiwan
hydropower, 211
solar power in, 212–13

Tajikistan, electric production in 
rivers, 75

Tang, Bui Minh, 93
Tasikmalaya earthquake, 91
Tatmadaw, 128

retaliation by, 130
violence between DKBA, 

131–32
tax revenue loss, 246
TB. See tuberculosis (TB)
technical computer security, 

dualistic model of, 278–79
telecommunication agencies,  

281
Telus Security Solutions, 269
Temporary Registration Cards 

(TRC), 177
temporary residence permits, 

Malaysia, 185–86
Tengah, Awang, 211
Terms of Reference (TOR), 192
terrorism

cyber, 269, 270, 272, 273, 277
internal conflicts, 118

terrorists of electronic networks, 
270

Thai Action Committee for 
Democracy in Burma 
(TACDB), 171

Thai Administrative Courts, 186
Thai Citizenship Act, 174
Thai citizenship to hill tribe 

children, 178–79
Thai Foreign Ministry, 182
Thai Immigration Act, 182
Thai immigration officials, 181
Thailand, 44, 158, 165

adaptation plan, 100
Administrative Court System, 

186–88
agriculture sector in, 100
armed conflict-related deaths in, 

125
ATS in, 237
biomass, 214–15
citizenship, 188
civil society actors, 30
climate change adaptation in, 

97, 98
conducting vulnerability 

assessments, 102
conflict-affected regions of, 119
developments in national law, 

166–67
electricity access in, 218
gun control legislation, 127
gun ownership in, 122
hill tribes in, 171–75, 178–79
HIV transmission, 18
Hmong group in, 182–83
hydropower, 211, 228
ICESR, 166
illegal migrants in, 174
internal armed conflicts in, 121
international refugee law, 163
Laotian Hmongs in, 175, 182

13 NTSAindex.indd   342 2/15/13   1:45:45 PM



Index	 343

living with HIV/AIDS in, 17, 
20

national communication to 
UNFCCC, 97, 100

nuclear plan, 209
opium cultivation in, 237
opium eradication in, 236, 237
pandemic preparedness in, 29
problems for stateless person on 

move, 182–83
pros and cons of nuclear energy, 

225–26
reduction in HIV infections, 21
renewable energy development 

in, 226
renewable energy potential in, 

219
rice exporters, 41
Rohingyas fleeing to, 160, 171
security policies of, 18
small legislative and 

administrative changes in, 
185

solar power in, 213
Southern. See Southern Thailand
stateless children in, 161
stateless population in, 159, 169
surveillance and laboratory 

capacity in, 31
UNESCO in, 161
“war against drugs” in, 249

Thailand-Myanmar border, 
Burmese refugees on, 182

Thailand’s National Energy Policy 
Council, 209

Thai law, 167
Thai National Human Rights 

Commission, 186
Thai Red Cross Society, 30
Thaugsuban, Suthep, 184

Tibet, hill tribes originating from, 
171

tidal energy technology, 215
tidal power plant in South Korea, 

215
Tillanchang Island, 159
timber, stolen, 248–49
TIME, 158
Timor-Leste

gun ownership in, 122
1951 Convention, 164

TNI. See Indonesian Military 
(TNI)

TOR. See Terms of Reference 
(TOR)

Touré, Hamadoun, Dr., 267, 272, 
274, 285

trade
illegal in wildlife, 247–48
mispricing, 245, 246
in stolen timber, 248–49
wildlife, defined, 247

traditional law enforcement 
approach, 249, 250

traditional security, 5
analysts, 272

trafficked forced labourers, 243
traffickers, drug, 256
trafficking

Bali Forum on, 188
drug. See drug trafficking
forced labour as result of, 241
human. See human trafficking
human smuggling and, 171
illegal arms, 126
illicit drug, 236–40, 250, 251, 

255
profile of victims of, 241
statelessness and, 161

Trafficking Protocol, 251

13 NTSAindex.indd   343 2/15/13   1:45:45 PM



344	 Index

trafficking victims
analysis, profile of, 241
prevalence rate of, 240

Trans-Border Rivers, 73
transboundary river basins,  

68–69
transboundary water, 68

agreements, 72
management in HKH region, 

72–76
transnational challenges, nature 

of, 3
transnational crime, 3, 5, 12, 159, 

291, 292
approaches to, 235–36
issues, 126
overview, 234–35

transnational law enforcement 
regime, 268

transnational organized crime
defined, 234
responding to, 250

transnational organized criminal 
activities, 236

transparency in decision-making 
process, 10

transportation
in Bangladesh, 73
systems, 54

Trapped in a Cycle of Flight: 
Stateless Rohingya in Malaysia, 
180

TRC. See Temporary Registration 
Cards (TRC)

treatment programmes for drug 
users, 258

Trojan horse, 270
tropical storm

in Cambodia, 90
in Philippines, 101

tsunami, 91, 109
in Japan, 207

tuberculosis (TB), 17
2008 food crisis, 53

drivers of, 53–55
2008 UN Working Group on 

Arbitrary Detention Report, 
180

Typhoon Ketsana, 88, 101
aftermath of, 92–93
landfall in Philippines, 94

Typhoon Mirinae, 88, 90
Typhoon Parma, 88, 101

U
UDHR. See Universal Declaration 

of Human Rights  
(UDHR)

Uenishi, Kenji, 206
UN. See United Nations (UN)
UNAIDS Secretariat, 18
UN Commission on Human 

Security (2003), 15
UN Convention on the Rights of 

the Child (CRC), 165,  
180

UN Convention relating to the 
Status of Stateless Persons, 
179

UN Development Programme 
(UNDP), 44

undocumented migrant workers, 
children of, 175, 179–80,  
185

UNDP. See UN Development 
Programme (UNDP); United 
Nations Development 
Programme (UNDP)

UNDP Human Development 
Report, 15, 194

13 NTSAindex.indd   344 2/15/13   1:45:45 PM



Index	 345

unemployment, 53
UNESCAP Typhoon Committee, 

112
UNESCO. See United Nations 

Educational, Cultural and 
Scientific Organization 
(UNESCO)

UNFCCC. See United Nations 
Framework Convention on 
Climate Change  
(UNFCCC)

UNFPA. See United Nations 
Population Fund (UNFPA)

UNHCR. See United Nations 
High Commission for 
Refugees (UNHCR)

UN Human Rights instruments, 
166

UNICEF. See United Nations 
Children’s Fund (UNICEF)

UNIFEM. See United Nations 
Development Fund for 
Women (UNIFEM)

Union Solidarity and Development 
Party (USDP), 134

UNISDR. See United Nations 
International Strategy 
for Disaster Reduction 
(UNISDR)

United Kingdom
DoS attacks in, 269
enacted legislation, 281

United Nations (UN), 59, 95
defining SALWs, 121
eight characteristics identified 

by, 9–10
United Nations Children’s Fund 

(UNICEF), 172, 194
analysis on women and children, 

132

United Nations Development 
Fund for Women (UNIFEM), 
195

United Nations Development 
Programme (UNDP), 96, 
102, 172, 193

United Nations Development 
Programme’s Human 
Development Report on 
human security, 4

United Nations Educational, 
Cultural and Scientific 
Organization (UNESCO)

hill tribes, 178
preventing and reducing 

statelessness, 172
project of, 179
in Thailand, 161

United Nations Framework 
Convention on Climate 
Change (UNFCCC)

documents local adaptive 
strategies, 103

national communications to. See 
national communications, 
UNFCCC

United Nations Global Compact,  
9

United Nations High Commission 
for Refugees (UNHCR), 159, 
160, 174

preventing and reducing 
statelessness, 172

as refugees, 175
stateless persons reported in, 

167–68
Thailand relationship with, 182

United Nations Human 
Development Report, 1994, 
280

13 NTSAindex.indd   345 2/15/13   1:45:45 PM



346	 Index

United Nations International 
Strategy for Disaster 
Reduction (UNISDR), 109

United Nations Office on Drugs 
and Crime (UNODC), 237

United Nations Population Fund 
(UNFPA), 172

United Nations Resident 
Coordinator, 92

United Nations Secretariat, 172
United Nations Security Council 

in 2000, 18
United States

cyber-attacks on, 267
DDoS attacks in, 271, 275
DoS attacks in, 269
enacted federal laws, 281
federal laws, 281
nationality at birth, 161

United States Agency for 
International Development 
(USAID), 95

United States Department of 
Agriculture (USDA), 55

United Wa State Army (UWSA), 
138

Universal Birth Registration 
Campaign, 188–89

Universal Declaration of Human 
Rights (UDHR), 159

UN Millennium Development 
Goals, 44

UNODC. See United Nations 
Office on Drugs and Crime 
(UNODC)

UN Secretary-General’s Special 
Adviser on the Prevention of 
Genocide, 130

Unsecured Economies: Protecting 
Vital Information, 268

uranium, 225
urbanization, 43
urban planning in Philippines, 92
urban population, 43
Urdu-speaking Biharis, 167, 168
USAID. See United States 

Agency for International 
Development (USAID)

USDA. See United States 
Department of Agriculture 
(USDA)

U.S. Department of State 
Trafficking (2009), 161

USDP. See Union Solidarity and 
Development Party (USDP)

Usenet online forums, 283
U.S. National Renewable Energy 

Laboratory (US-NREL), 212
US-NREL. See U.S. National 

Renewable Energy Laboratory 
(US-NREL)

UWSA. See United Wa State Army 
(UWSA)

V
vaccines

influenza, 34
stockpiling and accessibility to, 

33
vandalism, cyber, 272
VDR. See Voluntary 

Demonstration of Response 
(VDR)

Vientiane Action Programme 
2004–10, 190

Vietnam, 32, 57
biomass, 215
challenges to HIV/AIDS 

epidemic, 22
citizenship of, 161

13 NTSAindex.indd   346 2/15/13   1:45:46 PM



Index	 347

civil society actors, 30
DHF in, 22
disaster management, 92–93
electricity access in, 218
electricity generation capacity, 

208
export restrictions, 58
gun ownership in, 122
hydropower, 210, 228
ICESR, 166
inflation of food prices, 58
landfall in, 88
laws regulating marriage, 161
natural disasters in, 87
nuclear deal with Russia, 208
pandemic preparedness planning 

in, 31
post-conflict states, 121
renewable energy frameworks in, 

227–28
renewable energy potential in, 

219
rice exporters, 41
solar power in, 213
Typhoon Ketsana in, 88
wind power projects, 212

Vietnam National Renewable 
Energy Centre, 228

violations of human rights, 240
violence, 196

between DKBA and Tatmadaw, 
131–32

political, 120
process of, 136
religious, 118
in Southern Thailand, 123

violent political clashes, 118
virtual criminology report, 2007, 

268
viruses, electronic, 27

virus samples, equitable sharing of, 
34–35

Voluntary Demonstration of 
Response (VDR), 113

volunteer vigilantes, 181
von Braun, Joachim, 53
voting cancellation in ethnic areas, 

134
vulnerability

assessment, 87, 97, 99, 101–3
sense of, 267

W
“war against drugs”

in Myanmar, 249
in Thailand, 249

war, cyber. See cyber war
warfare, cyber. See cyber warfare
wastage of food, 60
waste, radioactive, 225
water

availability, 67, 68
dependency ratio, 71
development and management, 

78
introduction, 66
provision, management and 

safeguarding of, 78
purification tablets supplied by 

MOH, 92
requirements, global, 67
scarcity, 68
shortages, 68, 88, 90
use, 67

water resources, 67
of HKH region, 77
planning and management of, 

77
water-scarce river basins, 68
water scarcity

13 NTSAindex.indd   347 2/15/13   1:45:46 PM



348	 Index

defined, 68
economic, 79n10
physical, 79n8, 79n9

water security, 10–11, 291
challenges in Asia, 66
current state of, 67–68

weapons of mass destruction 
(WMDs), 120–21

weather related disasters, 46
Weekly Epidemiological Report,  

23
West Java

disaster management, 93
earthquakes in, 87, 93
Tasikmalaya earthquake in, 91

West Pakistan army, 167
West Sumatra

earthquakes, 87, 91
landslides in, 88
public infrastructural damage 

in, 88
reconstruction process in, 91

wheat, 40, 55, 56
price, 56

WHO. See World Health 
Organization (WHO)

“whole-of-government” approach, 
24

whole-of-society approach, drug 
trafficking, 259–61

wildlife
illegal trade in, 247–48
products from Africa and 

Southeast Asia to Asia,  
248

trade defined, 247
wind power

in China, 212
development projects, 228
Philippines, 212

projects, 212
Vietnam, 212

withdrawal of citizenship, 162
WMDs. See weapons of mass 

destruction (WMDs)
WNA. See World Nuclear 

Association (WNA)
women

CEDAW, 166
in Vietnam, 161

Women’s Charter, 253
women’s human rights groups,  

193
women’s rights, 192

promotion and protection of, 
193, 195

standards on, 195
World Bank, 43, 55

disaster management and risk 
reduction with, 109

World Cities Summit, 9
World Conference on Disaster 

Reduction, 108
World Development Report 2011, 

119
World Drug Report 2010, 236
World Economic Forum, 268
World Health Organization 

(WHO), 16, 87
government partnerships with, 

31
sharing influenza virus samples, 

34
Weekly Epidemiological Report, 

23
World Nuclear Association 

(WNA), 207
world population, 55, 68
world’s government revenue, 

developing, 246

13 NTSAindex.indd   348 2/15/13   1:45:46 PM



Index	 349

World Summit on Food Security 
in 2009, 48

World Wide Fund, 208
World Wildlife Fund (WWF),  

247
Wu Yin, 208
WWF. See World Wildlife Fund 

(WWF)

Y
Yangon, Rohingyas in, 176, 177
Yap, Arthur, 57
Yudhoyono, H.S.B., 21, 91

Z
Zoellick, Robert B., 43, 119
zoonotic diseases, 29

13 NTSAindex.indd   349 2/15/13   1:45:46 PM




